© SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
AND BARBER EXAMINERS AND KIM MEECEY AND CASEY RAY

Kin Meecey and Casey Ray (“Licenscess™) and the Siate Board of Cosmetology and
Barber Exanniners (“Board) enter into this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) for the purpose
of resolving the question of whether the Licenseess’ cosmetology establishment license no
2005001353 (*License™) Lo operale a cosmetclogy establishment will b;e subject to discipline

Puisuant 1o § 536 060, RSMo, the paitics hereto waive the night to a heanng by the
Admmisuative Hearing Comimussion of the State of Missouri. and additionally, the parties hereto
warve the right 10 a disciphinary hearing before the Board under § 621 {10, RSMo  Licensees
and the Board jontly supﬁlme and agree that a final disposition of this matter may be effectuated
as described below pursuant to § 621 045, RSMo

Ltcensees acknowledge that they undersiand the various nights and privileges atforded by
lasw including the night 10 a2 heanng of the claims aganst them the night 10 appeat and be
tepresenicd by legal counsel, the right to have all claims against them proven upon the record by
compelent and substantial evidence, the right to cross-examine any witnesses appeanng at the
heaning aganst them, the nght 1o present evidence on then behalt at the hearing, the night to
ruhing on questions of law by the Adminisiauve Heaning Commission. the nght to a decision
hased upon the record of the hearing by a far and impartial Administrative Hearing Commission
concermng the claims pending against them, lhe‘nght 10 a dwsciplinary hearing before the Board
al which iime they may present evidence in minganon of disciphine. the nght to a claim for
attorney’s fecs and expenses, and the right to obtain judicial review of the decision of the

Admnistrative Hearing Commussion and the Board Licensees knowingly and voluntanly waive




each and every one of these nghts and freely enter into this Settlement Agreement and agree to
abide by the terms of this document, as they pertan to them

Licensees acknowledge that the Board and s attorney followed the procedure
enumerated 1n § 621 045, RSMo. including, but not Irmited to providing 1t with a wnitien
description of the specx.ﬁc conduct for which discipline is sought and cuations to the law and
rules violated together with copies of any documents which foim the basis thereof

For the purpose of setthng this dispute, Licensees suipulate thar thewr cosmetology

establishment hicense no 2005001353 for Salon K 1s subject to disciplinary action by the Board

tn accardance with the provisions of Chapters 621 and 329, RSMo

The parties stipulate and agree that the disciplinary order agreed to by the Board and
Licensees 1n Part 1) herein 1s based only on the agreed upon supulation of facis and conclusions
ol law set out in Part | herein  Licenseces undersiand that the Board may lake further disciplinary
action against us cosmetology establishment license no 2003001353 based on facts or conduct
not specifically mentioned 1n this document that are either now known 1o the Board or may be
discovered

Based upon the foregoing. the Boaid and Licensees stipulate 1o the following

L.

JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS & CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

] The Missourt Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examines(“Board™) 1s an agency
of the State of Missoury, creaied and existing pursuant 1o § 329 015, RSMo , for the purpose of
executing and enforcing the proviston for Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo

2 licensees own and operate Salon K, located at 610 Kingsland. Umversity City.

Missourt 63130. as a cosmetology establishment lor the purpose of rendenng cosmetology



services stnce January 21. 2005 io present
3 Licensees are registered with the Board as the owners of Salon K

4 Licensees arc the cstablishment holder of the cosinetology establishment hicense

number 2005001353 for Salon K The cosmetology establishment hicense number 2005001353

cnables Licensees (o operate 200500I'3S3 as a cosmietology establishment

5 Salon K 15 the namé registered with the Board as the name of Licensees’
cosmetotogy establishment located at'610 Kingsland, Umiversity City, Missoun 63130

6 The cosmetology ESLaﬁllshlnenl hcer{se number 2005001353 was onginally 1ssued
1o Licensees on January 21, 2005 The license displays the name of the license holder and
regisiered owners (Kim Mcecey and éasey Ray} the establishment name (Salon K), and address
of the establishmem

7 Licensees renewed the cosmetology establishment license number 2005001353

for Salon K and were reissued the cci)smelolog)' establishment license number 2005001353 for
Salon K on July 12, 2007 with an expirauon date of September 30. 2009

8 At all relevant umes ni this action. Licensees’ cosmetology establishment license
number 2005001353 for Salon K was current and aclive

9 From January 21. 2005 o0 present. Salon K has operated as a cosmetology
establishment providing cosmetology services to patrons for compensation

10 Licensees™ cosmetology esiablishment license no 2005001353 of Salon K s

culpable for the conduct and violations as described in this Toint Stiputation below

[N}



11 On or about Apn! 1, 2008. the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of Salon
K. finding Licensee. Kim Meecey’s, Class CA Cosmetology license 111228 was cxpired for her
larlure to rencw the hicense by the renewal date 1n violation of §§ 329 120. RSMo, 329 250,
RSMo. and Board Rules 20 CSR 2085-7 040(2) and 20CSR 2085-7 040(2)(C) Licensee, Kim
Meecey élso faited to post her cosmetology license 1n public view in violation of § 329 110 4.
RSMo. and Board Rules 20 CSR 2085-10 010(3)(A) and 20 CSR 2085-10 060(2)

12 On Apnl 1. 2008, Licensee Kim Meecey, was performing cosmetology services
without a current and active hcense 1 violauon of Board Rule 20 CSR 2085-10 060(1)

13 On or about Apnl 1. 2008, December 17 2008 and March 4 2009, the Board's
mspector conducied an inspection of Salon K finding non-service dogs present in the salon n
violation of Board Rule 20 CSR 2085-11 020(2)(B)

13 On or about June 6, 2008, August 27. 2008. and Maich 4, 2009. the Board’s

mspector conducied nspections of Salon K, finding implements and nstruments faled o be

ciean and sanitized after each use in violahon of Board Rules 20 CSR 2085-11 020(2)(A)(S), and
20 CSR 2085-11 020(2)(D}

14 Licensees received violation notices on May 5. 2008  August 5. 2008, and
November 25. 2008 from the Board’s Executive Director regarding the violations reported
during the inspections of Apnl 1, 2008, Yune 6, 2008, and August 27, 2008

15 l.icensees received a letter dated lanuary 23. 2009 {rom the Board’s Excculive
Director reguesting that the manager and all employees of Salon K attend the February 9. 2009
sanitauon workshop

16 Licensees wrote and matled a letler dated February 5, 2009 to the Board that all

sanpagton violations werge correcied and that they would not be attending the sanitation workshop



on February 9, 2009 Sanitauon violations were then found and reported on the March 4, 2009

Inspection
16 Cause cxists to dlsm'plme Licensees’ cosmetology estabhishment license no
| \
2005001353 of Salon K pursuant 1o §1329 140 2, RSMo states, 1n part

2 The board may cause a. complaint to be filed with the

administrauve f’hearmg commussion as provided by chapter 621,
RSMo. against any holder .of any certificate of registration or
authority, pcrnﬁn or license required by this chapier or any person
who has failled (o renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate
of registration or authority. permut o1 hicense for any one or any

combination of the following causes

)] Incompetency, nmsconduct. gross neghgence, fraud,
misrepresentation or dishonesty 1n the performance of the

! .
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated

by lhlsI chapter,

1 i
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate,
any provision of this chapter. or of any lawful rule or

regulation adopied pursuant to this chapter,

(10)  Assisung or enabling any person to practice or offer 1o
practice any profession hcensed or regulated by this chapter
who 1s nol licensediand currently ehgible to practice under

this chapter,
(13) Viplation ot any professional trust or confidence,

(15)  Fadwe o1 refusal to properly guard against contlagious,

nfectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof



17 Parties stitpulate Licensees violated Chapter 329. RSMo . in the following ways

a Licensees engaged in nusconduct as prohibited by § 329 140 2(5),
RSMo . by allowing Kim Meecey to perform cosmetology services on an expired

license

b Licensees wiolaied 20 CSR 2085-10 060(1). in viclation of §
329 140 2(6). RSMo , by allowing Kim Meecey o perform cosmetology services

on an expired license

¢ Licensees violated §§ 329 140 2(6). RSMo . and 329 140 2(10)
RSMo by assisting Kim Meecey 1o violate §§ 329 120. RSMo. 329 250. RSMo.
and Board Rules 20 CSR 2085-7 040(2) and 20CSR 2085-7 040(2)(C) for failing

to renew her cosmetology heense by the exprration date

d Licensees violaled §4§ 329 140 2(6) RSMo and 329 140 2(10).
RSMo . by assisung Kim Meecey to violate § 329 110 1, RSMo, and Board Rules
20 CSR 2085-10 010(3)(A) and 20 CSR 2085-10 060(2), for failing to have a

current cosmetology license displayed and/or posted in public view

e Licensees violated professional trust and contidence owed the
Board. patrons, and public, pursuant 1o § 329 140 2(13), RSMo , by allowing Kim

Meecey to perform cosmetology services on an expired hicense

I Licensees engaged in musconduct as prohibited by § 329 140 2(5),

RSMo , by allowing non-services dogs 1o be presen! 1n the establishment

g Licensees violated Board Rule 20 CSR 2085-11 020(2)(B), in
vinlation of § 329 140 2(6), RSMo . by allowing non-services dogs to be present

in the establhishinent



h Licensees engaged 1n misconduct as prohibited by § 329 140 2(5).

RSMo . by tailing to comply with the sumtar); rules and regulations of the Board

i Licensees violaied Board Rules 20 CSR 2085-11 020(2)(AX5)
and 20 CSR 2085-11 020(2)(D). n violanon of §§ 329 140 2(6), RSMo, and
329 140 2(10). RSMo , by failing and aswisting employees 1o fail 1o comply with
the sanitary rules and regulations of the Board

] Licensees violated a professional irust and confidence owed the
Board. patrons. and public. p:ursuant to § 329 140 2(13), RSMo, by failling 10
guaid against contagious, mf‘lecuous. or commumcable diseases or the spread
thereof as iequired by rules anfd regulattons cl)t' the Board

k Licensees violated § 329 140 2(15), RSMo . by failing 1o guard
against contagious, mfectious: or communicable diseases or the spread thereol as

required by rules and regulations of the Board

JOINTLY AGREED UPON DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Based on the foregoing the partics mutually agree and supulate that the following shall
constituie the disciplinary order cmefcd into by the Board in this matter under the authoniy of
§ 329140, 536 060, 621 045 3, and 621 110, RSMo

[ Licensees’ cosme(ology estabbshment heense no 2005001353 of Salon K. shall
be suspended for one (1) week (5 days) fiom Apnil 5, 2010 10 Apni 9. 2010 After serving the
one (1) week’s suspension, anensgcs‘ cosmetoiogy establishment hicense no 2005001353 of

Salon K shall be placed on probation for five (5) years Licensees shall be entitled 10 operate



Salon_K as a cosmetology establishment offering cosmetology services as of Apnl 10, 2010,
provided Licensees adheres to all the 1erms stated heremn

2 Terms and conditions of the disciphinary period are as follows

A Licensees shall kcep the Board apprised at all limes 1n writing of their
current residential and business addresses and telephone numbers  Licensees shall noufy
the Board i wnting within ten dayvs of anv changes in this information  Licensees are
responsible for ensuning that such notification is received by the Board within the tme
specilied

B i.icensces shall tmely renew their individual hicenses and the cosmetology
cstablishment hicense 1o Salon K when required and shall mainiain such hicenses 1n an
acuve and vahd state throughout the disciphinary penod, including but not hmied to,
umely paying all [ees required for license renewal

C [t at any ume during the disciplinary period. Licensees change residence
fiom the state of Missoun, Licensees and iheir cosmetology establishmem ceases o be
currently licensed under the provisions ot Chapter 329, RSMo, fails 1o tmely pay all fees
required for license renewal. or fails to keep the Board advised of all current places of
business then the ume ol absence unhlicensed slatus. delinquency n paying fees for
heense renewal, or unknown whereabouts shall not be included 1n the disciplhinary penod

D Licensees shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 329, RSMo, all
rules and regulauons of the Board, and all tocal, state, and federal laws  “State” as used
heremn refers to the state of Missoun and all other siates and 1erritories of the United

States



E Licensees shalllacccpl and comply with reasonable unannounced visits
from the Board’s duly authorized agenis to monitor comphance with the terms and
condiions stated heremn :

F Licensees shall !subrnn wniten reports to the Board on or before January |
and July 1 during cach year of. the disciphinary period truthfully stating whether there has
been comphance with all lcrm.'s and condmc:ms of this Agreement  The first such report
shall be recerved by the Board on or before'July 1, 2010 Licensees are responsible for
ensuring that the Bourd receives each report by the date due

G No dogs shall :b:: permiited l!‘ll the cosmetology establishmem of Salon K
untess they are certified as senvice dogs for patrons pursuant to Section 209 200, RSMo

|

3 Upon the expnauor; of the probatonary period. Licensees™ cosmelology
estabhishment license no 2005001353 of Salon K: shall be fully resiored if ali requirements of
law and the terms and condiuions of I_lhIS Agreement have been satisited

4 If any alleged violatuon of this Agreement occurs during the disciplinary penod,
the parties agree that thc Board may choose to conduct a hearing before 1t either durning the
disciphinary penod. or as soon lhc!reafler as a hearmg can be held. to determine whether a
violation occurred  Licensees agreé and supulate that the Board has continuing jurisdiction o
hold a heaning to determine if a wolz'iuon of this Agrccmenl has occurred

5 No addinonal discipline shall be entered by the Board pursuant 10 the preceding
paragraph of this Agrecment wuho;.u notice and én opportumity for hearing before the Board in
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 329, RSMo

6 If the Board deternmines that Licensces have violated a term or condition of this

Agreement, which violation would jalse be actionable in a proceeding betore the Administrauve



Heanng Comimission or the Circuit Count, the Board may, 1n 1ts direction, vacate and set aside
the discipline imposed herein and impose such further disciphne as the Board deems appropnate
and may elect 10 pursue any lawiul remedies or procedures afforded 11, and the Board 1s not
bound by this Agreement in 1ts determination of appropnate legal actions concerming such
violation

7 This Agreement does not bind the Board or resinct the remedies available 10 1t
concetning facts or conduct and 1ts resulung violations by Licensees of Chapler 329, RSMo, or
the regulations promulgated thereunder not specifically mentioned 1n this Agreement that are
ét[h(_‘r now known by the Board or may be discovered

8 The parties to this Agreement agree o pay all their own fees and expenses
incurred as a result of this case, its iInvesugations, s scttlement, and/or liugaton

9 Licensees. together with their shareholders partners. hews. assigns. agents,
cmployees representauives, and attornevs do hereby warve. release, acquit and forever discharge
the Board. 115 representative members, employees, agents, and attomneys, including former
members. cmployces, agents, and anlorneys, of. or {from, any liabihty. claim, acuons, causes of
acuon. fecs costs, expenses. and compensation, including. but not hmited to, any claim for
attorncy's fecs and expenses, whether or not now know or contemplated This includes, but 15
not hmted 1o. any claimis pursuant to § 536 087, RSMo, or any claim arising under 42 US C §
1983, which now or n the future may be based upon. arise out of, or relate to any of the matters
raised in this case, 1ts mmvestigauon, 1ts hugation. us sctilement. or from the negouation or
cxecution of this Agreement  The parties acknowledge that this paragraph 15 severable from the

temaiming portions of the Agreement in that 1t swmivives 1n perpetuily even in the event that any

10



court or admimistrative tribunal deems this Agreement or any portion thereof void or
unenforceable ;

10 The terms of this Agrecment are contractual, legally enforceable. and binding, not
merely recital  Except as othenv;seicontamed he;cm, neither this Agreement nor any of 1ts
provisions may be changed. waived. d:lscharged. or terminated excepl by an instrument in writing

signed by the party against whom' the enforcement of the change. waiver, discharge, or
I .

terminaton 1s sought !

i |

1 The parties to 1hs ﬁlgrecmeni unaersland that the Board will mamtan ths
Agrecimeni as an open and public record of the Board as required by Chapters 329, 610. 620, and
621. RSMo

2 Licensees understand that they may, either at the time the Agreement 1s signed by
all parues. or withim fifteen (15) dans thereafier -submn the Agreement 1o the Administraive
Heaning Commission for delenmnaufon that the l‘aclzls agreed 1o by the parties constitute grounds
for disciplhiming Licensees’ cosmelol:ogy establishment hcense no 2005001353 of Salon K If
i.icensees destres the Admlmstralwé Hearing Comnussion to review this Agreement, Licensees
may subnut 1ts request 1o Administrative Hearmé Comnussion Truman State Office Building,
Room 640, 301 W High Street, P O Box 1557. Jefferson City, Missour: 65101

] IT Licensees have requested review, this Agreement shall become effecuive on the
date the Admimsirative Heanng Comnmussion 1ssues its order finding that the Agreement sets
forth cause for disciphining L:censécs’ cosmetology esiabhshment heense no 2005001353 of

Salon K If Licensees has not requested review, this Agreement becomes effective fifleen (15)

days afier the document is signed by the Executive Director of the Board



LICENSEES STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
C AND BARBER EXAMINERS

3-2-/7
Jeff G rf ﬁ Y Date
E'-&gcuiwc Dire

Respectfullv submitied, Respectfully submutted.

WALKER CROW HALCOMB, L.L.C.

7

Albert S Walkins #34553 Tina M Crow Halcomb

Michael D Schwade #60862 Elm Court Plaza

The Bank of America Bulding 1739 East Elm Street, Suite 101

7800 Forsvth Boulcvard, Sutte 700 Jefferson Caity, MO 6510)

Clayton MO 63103 ' (575) 635-9200 FAX (573) 635- 6584
(314) 7279111 FAX (314) 727-91 10 Attorney for Missoun: State Board of
Attorneys tor Respondents Cosmetology and Barber Examiners




